

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 21, 2016, 4:24 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 92593-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

RESPONDENT,

v.

T.M.

JUVENILE APPELLANT.

FILED E
APR - 6 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT
b/h

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON**

Venkat Balasubramani, WSBA # 28269
venkat@focallaw.com

FOCAL PLLC
800 Fifth Avenue, #4100
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 529-4827

Cooperating Attorney for ACLU-WA

La Rond Baker, WSBA #43610
lbaker@aclu-wa.org
Jennifer Schell, Legal Intern
jschell@aclu-wa.org

ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
901 5th Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, Washington 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 2

III. ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS* 2

IV. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Court Should Revisit and Overrule *State v. Williams* and
 Require True Threats to Have a Subjective Intent Element 2

 1. “True threats” must require subjective intent. 4

 2. Use of the objective test will result in a chilling effect
 on speech and arbitrary enforcement. 6

 B. The Objective Test is Required by Due Process and
 Longstanding Principles of Criminal Law 9

 C. This Court Should Consider the Collateral Consequences of
 Criminalizing Speech by Juveniles When Crafting a True Threat
 Standard 11

 2. Speech made in therapy sessions should only be
 criminalized when there is subjective intent to harm..... 15

V. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. E.J.J.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 497, 354 P.3d 815 (2015).....	12
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 472, 23 P.3d 720 (2001).....	4
<i>State v. Kohonen</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2016 WL 492651 (Wn. App. Feb. 8, 2016).....	11, 15
<i>State v. Krona</i> , No. 71810-0-I, 2015 WL 4531223 (Wn. App. July 27, 2015).....	10
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	12
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	passim
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 144 Wn.2d 197, 26 P.3d 890 (2001).....	1, 3

Federal Cases

<i>Aboye v. United States</i> , No. 13-CM-1219, 2015 WL 4714153 (D.C. C.A. Aug. 6, 2015).....	10
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255, 120 S. Ct. 2159, 147 L. Ed. 2d 203 (2000).....	11
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1116, 14 L. Ed. 2d 22 (1965).....	6
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001, 192 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2015).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123, 112 S. Ct. 2395, 120 L. Ed. 101 (1992).....	7

<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1, 116 S. Ct. 1923, 135 L. Ed. 2d 337 (1996).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350, 113 S. Ct. 2658, 125 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1993).....	13
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	13
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 72 S. Ct. 240, 96 L. Ed. 288 (2015).....	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d. 305 (1992).....	4
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35, 95 S. Ct. 2091, 45 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1975).....	6, 7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. Ed 1 (2005)	12, 13
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1, 69 S. Ct. 894, 93 L. Ed. 1131 (1949).....	3
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537, 183 L. Ed. 2d 574 (2012).....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343, 123 S. Ct. 1536, 155 L. Ed. 535 (2003).....	4, 5, 7

Watts v. United States,
394 U.S. 705, 89 S. Ct. 1399, 22 L. Ed. 2d 664 (1969)..... 3, 4

Cases from Other State Jurisdictions

Brewington v. State,
7 N.E.3d 946 (Ind. 2014) 6, 7

O'Brien v. Borowski,
461 Mass. 415, 961 N.E.2d 547 (Mass. 2012)..... 8

People v. Dye,
No. 4–13–0799, 2015 WL 4609913 (Ill. App. Ct. Aug. 3, 2015)..... 8

People v. Murillo,
238 Cal. App. 4th 1122, 190 Cal.Rptr.3d 119 (2015)..... 10

Seney v. Morhy,
467 Mass. 58, 3 N.E.3d 577 (Mass. 2014)..... 8

State v. Miles,
15 A.3d 596 (Vt. 2011) 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 875(c) 9

Other Authorities

About Creative Justice,
creativejustice4culture.org, <http://creativejustice.4culture.org/about/>
(last visited Mar. 21, 2016) 14

Council for State Governments,
*The School Discipline Consensus Report: Strategies from the Field to
Keep Students Engaged in School and Out of the Juvenile Justice
System* (2014)..... 14

D. Cornell, et. al.,
*A Retrospective Study of School Safety Conditions in High Schools
Using the Virginia Threat Assessment Guidelines Versus Alternative
Approaches*, *School Psychology Quarterly* Vol. 24 No. 2 (2009)..... 12

Libby Nelson,
Why Trigger Warnings Are Really so Controversial, Explained, Vox
Magazine (Sept. 10, 2015) 8

*Reclaiming Students: The Educational and Economic Costs of
Exclusionary Discipline in Washington State*,
Washington Appleseed and TeamChild (Nov. 2012) 13
